variables. The macroeconomic variables considered include inflation rate and Brent oil price.

Amounts due from related parties arises from expenses incurred on behalf of related parties. The general (3 stage) approach
has been adopted for recognising expected credit loss on amounts due from related parties as they do not meet the criteria for
applying the simplified approach.

A day one provision is now required on these instruments. The three-stage model will require monitoring of credit risk to
determine when there has been a significant increase. The ECL has been calculated using the Probability of default (PD), Loss
Given Default (LGD) and Exposure at Default (EAD). The three (3) stage model also incorporates forward-looking estimates.

The expected loss rates as at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

37

BUA FOODS PLC
Annual report and financial statements
Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

4.1.3 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

iii. Cash and cash equivalents

Sensitivity of estimates used in IFRS 9 ECL

Estimation uncertainity in measuring impairment loss

i Trade receivables

Expected cash flow recoverable:

2021 2020 2021 2020
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows
+10%   91,086   41,348   91,086   41,348
-10%   (91,086)   (41,348)   (91,086)   (41,348)

Forward looking macro-economic variables:

-10%Held constant +10%
Inflation rate N'000 N'000 N'000
+10%   5,738   23,714   41,690
Held constant   (17,976)   -   17,976
-10%   (41,690)   (23,714)   (5,738)

Stage 2: This stage includes receivables that have been assessed to have a significant increase in credit risk using the above
mentioned criteria, more than 30 days past due and other qualitative indicators such as the increase in political risk concerns
or other macroeconomic factors and the risk of legal action, sanction or other regulatory penalties that may impair future
financial performance.
Stage 3: This stage includes financial assets that have been assessed as being in default (e.g. receivables that are more than
90 days past due) and have a clear indication that the imposition of financial or legal penalties and/or sanctions will make the